in accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49{4) of
Schedule B to the
Inselvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

Companies House

RN -

21:’1 0/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
<I
o]
14
=]
'—
<
wn

Company details

T‘f( rsww['!?’?

Company number

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Campany name in full & Dunraven Finance Limited (in Admrnlstration)

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator's name
Fuli forename(s) i Joseph Michael

Surname  O'Connor
Administrator’s address
Building name/number ' Ernst & Young LLP

Street i 1 More London Place
Post town ‘ London

County/Region

1__

Postcode S E] 1 [2(/& F{

Country UK

u Administrator’s name o

Fullirenamets) | Daniel hristopher © Gl S

Surname Hurd another administrator.

ﬂ Administrator's address e

Building namelnumber‘ Ernst & Young LLP ?agth?;_admci?m;attﬂlfl ot
. —————— 52 This secuon 1o 1edl us abobu

Street ’ No. 1 Colmore Square . another administrator.

Post town ‘ Birmingham

County/Region ‘

Postcode HB { ( ]5 H r

Country I UK

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

I Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
5ign and date

e Ky e e,
soawede 270 (t['0 270l 7




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information |

You do not have to give any coritact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Lantact neme

Rachel Knott

All information on this form will appear on the ;
public record. |

E Whaeare to send

Ermst & Young LLP

i Crmpeny pagie
|

fddress

No. 1 Colmore Square

P Post 1oven

Blrmlngham

o4 Tefw of |

H:J’Ny R m Al

Pciﬂae

s \,J‘m“

‘ Teluphosr

0121 535 2974

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[} The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

7 You have attached the required documents.

I You have signed and dated the form.

This form has been prowc}ed free OE c‘wargp by Cnmpanws Hause.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 307,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

Far further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

04/17 Version 1.0



Dunraven Finance Limited (trading as Buy
As You View) (in Administration)

Administrators’' statement of proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Date of detivery of proposals to creditors: 24 October 2017



Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

Act

Administrators

Company

Date of Appointment
Director

EPS

EY

FCA

Group

Hayfin

Management

Prescribed Part

Proposals

Rules

the Insclvency Act 1986

the Joint Administrators of Dunraven Finance
Limited, Joseph Michael O'Connor and
Daniel Christopher Hurd

Dunraven Finance Limited (trading as Buy As
You View) (in Administration)

31 August 2017

Andrew Nicholas Russell
Equipment Protection Scheme
Emst & Young LLP

Financial Conduct Authority

BAYV Investments Limited; Buy As You View
Holdings Limited; Dunraven Finance Limited

(in Administration); Just Rentals Limited; and
Buy As You View Limited

Hayfin Services LLP (acting as Agent and
Security Agent)

the director and other senior employees of
Dunraven Finance Limited

the proportion of floating charge assets set
aside for unsecured creditors pursuant to
section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

the Administrators’ statement of proposals,
being this document including its appendices

the Insolvency (Engtand and Wales) Rules
2016



Contents

1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment........ 1
2. Purpose, conduct and end of Administration........c.ccco i, 4
3. Statement of affairs....cccccvvriir i 8
4, Prescribed Part.........oceoeivirrreer oo iisiimiisaiis s s s e e 9
5. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements............ccoccccciimmnnn 10
6. Pre-Administration COStS......cooorr i 11
Appendix A Statutory information .........ccccccii 12
AppendixB  Director's statement of affairs...........oo e 13
Appendix C  Administrators' receipts and payments account.........ccoevvvieenieeiinncnnnn 23

EY h



1.1

1.2
1.2.1

1.2.2

Section 1 Inwoduction background and circumstances ghipg nse 1o the appomiment

Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointment

Introduction

On 31 August 2017 the Company entered Administration and J M O'Connor and D C Hurd
were appointed to act as Joint Administrators. This document, including its appendices,
constitutes the Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors pursuant to paragraph 42
of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 3.35 of the Rules.

Certain statutory information relating to the Company and the appointment of the
Administrators is provided at Appendix A.

Background

Overview

The Company was founded in April 1976 under the name Pontypridd Hi-Fi Limited and is now
part of the Buy As You View group of companies. A summarised Group structure is provided
below:

BAYV Investments Limited
(06312708)

Buy As You View Holdings
Limited (0357 1899)

Just Rentals Limited \ Dunraven Finance Limited H Buy As You View Limited
(Q3571617) ' {01252688) ! [01257038)

- Sharenoldes

1 v Trading entty - n Administration

|:| Dormant / non rading

AY subsiglanes are 100% owned

1 The shareholding in Investmants is held through a number of enbilies managed by Hayfin Services LEP

Following a restructuring in October 2016, the Group is now owned by its debt funder, Hayfin,
having taken over ownership from its previous private equity owner, Rutland Partners.

The Company’s trade

The Company trades under the name Buy As You View and operates in the rent to own
sector selling a range of household goods, including televisions, furniture, white goods and
technology products, typically under hire purchase agreements. The Company is regulated by
the FCA and prior to the Administrators' appointment, it was trading on an interim permission
pending the outcome of its application for full FCA authorisation, which was in line with a
number of its competitors following a change of regulator from the Office of Fair Trading to
the FCA in April 2014,

gy



1.2.3

1.2.4

Sectron 1 Inroduction. background and clreumstances giving rise 1o the appomtment

Following a restructuring of the business in late 2016, it began to trade as an online only
store, allowing customers to purchase goods and apply for credit via its website. The
Company also offered insurance, warranty and servicing options associated with the goods it
sold. These additional customer offerings were provided through two products:

1. All Sorted — offering a form of extended warranty.

2, EPS - an insurance product designed to offer protection in the event that a product
under a credit agreement with the Company is accidentally damaged or stolen.

The Company's head office is located in Bridgend (South Wales), with trading operations
further supported by satellite offices in St Helens, Rotherham, Gateshead, Coventry and
Livingston.

The Company employed 267 people at the Date of Appointment.
The Administrators are not aware of any connected party transactions taking place during the

two years prior to their appointment, with the exception of transactions within the Group
conducted in the normal course of business.

Recent financial history

The recent financiat results of the Company can be summarised as follows:

Gross Gross Directors’ Net profit/
Year Turnover profit profit  remuneration (loss) after tax
ended Type {£m) {Em} (%} (Em) {(Em)
31 March  Draft’ 36.39 28.64 78.7 0.51 (23.44)
2017
31 March  Audited? 6£9.63 50.96 73.2 0.35 {20.53)
2016
31 March  Audited 2 78.07 57.28 73.4 0.45 {3.66)
2015
31 March Audited? 70.72 50.70 71.7 0.45 {5.18}
2014
31 March Audited? 63.12 45.08 71.4 0.49 (0.87)
2013

'_ Based on management accounts
? _ Based on audited accounts

Funding structure

The Company's primary lender is Hayfin, which had estimated debt outstanding at the Date of
Appointment totalling circa £14.64m, secured by fixed and floating charges over the assets of
the Company. This funding was provided through a combination of a term loan and capital
expenditure funding.

The Company also received circa £28.22m of funding through unsecured shareholder loan
notes held in BAYV Investments Limited. Funding was in turn provided to the Company
through an intercompany loan from BAYV Investments Limited.



1.3

1.3.1

Secton 1 Intoduchon background and croumstances gving nse to the appomtment

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the
Administrators

As of April 2014, all non-standard finance businesses (such as the Company) became
regulated by the FCA. Prior to becoming regulated by the FCA, the Company held an Office
of Fair Trading licence. Following this regulatory change, the Company intreduced more
stringent lending criteria and intentionally reduced its volume of new business as it worked
towards meeting the requirements to achieve full FCA authorisation.

In addition to these changes, the Company underwent an intense period of restructuring in
the year preceding the Administrators’ appointment, leading to substantial reductions in the
regions of the UK in which the Company operated, the cost base and headcount. The
Company changed its operating model, converting to an online only sales platform in
December 2016. Despite this restructuring activity, the Company continued to report
significant monthly losses.

Whitst the Company continued to generate cash on a monthiy basis, allowing it to cover its
operating costs, the value of the loan book security underpinning the debt position of its
secured lender was eroding.

As the business of the Company was not considered viable in the long term without
significant further investment, a number of options were considered by the Director and
Hayfin, including:

- asolvent sale of the business, loan book, or shares of the Company;
- asale of the company via a pre-pack Administration; and
- asolvent or insolvent run-off of the loan book.

EY was engaged to review and comment upon Management’'s modelling of certain of these
scenarios, to conduct market testing in respect of a potential sale, and, later, to carry out
contingency planning in respect of a potential Administration appointment over the Company.

A potential sale of the business and/or assets of the Company became the preferred option
and offers for the business were invited. One indicative offer was received in May 2017,
however, the transaction was not considered to be viable due to the potential purchaser’s
lack of available funding and discussions between the parties ended in early August 2017.

In the absence of any credible alternative options for a sale of the business, assets or loan
book, and in light of the reduction in the value of the loan bock over time, the Cirector
concluded that a run-off of the business and the ioan book whilst in Administration
represented the best option available for creditors in the circumstances, given the protection
that would be afforded to the Company by the Administration moratorium.

The FCA's written consent to the appointment of the Administrators was provided on
30 August 2017 and the Director filed a notice of intention te appoint administrators on the
same day. The Company subsequently entered Administration on 31 August 2017.

Pre-Administration costs

The Administrators incurred pre-Administration costs whilst carrying out essential planning
work in the week prior to their appointment. Further details are provided at section 8 of this
document.



Section 2 Furpose conduct and end of Administration

2. Purpose, conduct and end of Administration

2.1 Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of three objectives:
a. torescue the company as a going concern;

b. to achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up {without first being in administration); or

¢. torealise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

Insclvency legislation provides that objective (a) should be pursued unless it is not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective (b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole. Objective (c) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b} and can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole.

During the pre-appointment market testing and sales processes, outlined previously, no
viable offers were received for the shares of the Company. Accordingly, it is not considered
that objective (a) can be achieved.

The Administrators will seek to pursue cobjective (b}, achieving a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up (without
first being in administration). It is believed that this objective can be achieved as the
protection provided by the Administration moratorium will facilitate an orderly run-off of the
loan book, allowing for collections activity to continue and for existing customer agreements,
warranties and insurance policies to be serviced in the usual way.

2.2 Conduct of the Administration
2.21 Trading

immediately pricr to the appointment of the Administrators, the Company:

- applied to the FCA to vary its interim permission such that on 28 February 2019 the
Company’s interim permission will be varied to remove ali regulated activities and be
cancelled; and

- withdrew its application for full FCA authorisation, effective from midnight on
31 August 2017.

Accordingly, immediately following the Administrators’ appointment, the Company ceased to
accept new customer orders and/cr enter into new customer agreements.

Notwithstanding this, the Company is continuing to service existing customer agreements and
collect monies due from customers as it did prior to the Administrators’ appointment. In this
regard, customers are able to make payments through the channels which were available to
them prior to the Administration.

To facilitate the ongoing servicing of customer agreements, discussions have been held, and
continued trading terms agreed, with a number of key suppliers. These included those
involved in the service, repair and maintenance of products covered by the Company's
warranty and insurance schemes, All Sorted and EPS, and with those which support the
collections processes and enable customers to make payments in respect of their
agreements.

EY 4



2.2.2

Secton £ Furpose. conduct and end of Admimistrabion

As a result of the change in trading strategy, and the resulting reduction in operational activity
levels, steps are being taken to reduce the Company's operational cost base during the
Administration.

Following this change in strategy and operational activity, a number of employee roles were
no longer considered to be required. As such, 41 employees were made redundant
immediately following the Administrators’ appointment. The Company’s remaining employees,
including all of the Company’s field and customer contact teams, have been retained in order
to facilitate its ongoing collections and servicing activities.

The Company is in a position to meet its forecast ongoing costs during the Administration
using cash balances which were available at the Date of Appointment and cash being
generated from its ongoing collections activity.

Whilst collections and the servicing of existing customer agreements continue, the
Administrators are exploring options for the business, including a potential sale of the
business and assets of the Company during the Administration. A number of potential
interested parties have approached the Administrators following their appointment, however,
it is currently too early to provide any further details in respect of this process.

Asset realisations

Loan book

The Company's primary asset is its customer loan book which had a value of circa £19.50m
at the Date of Appointment, representing the sum of all payments remaining to be collected
under customer agreements that had not been written off. The Director’'s statement of affairs
indicates a realisable value of circa £13.34m for this loan book at the Date of Appointment.

Immediately following their appointment, the Administrators took steps to protect this asset
and ensure that customers could continue to make payments as they did pricr to the
Administration. In this regard, the Administrators proactively engaged with key stakeholders
in this process, including the Company’s pre-appointment bank account provider, immediately
upen their appointment. Additionally, all customer-facing staff were briefed to ensure that
appropriate communications could be made to customers regarding the continuation of
existing customer agreements.

Loan book collections during the period to 30 September 2017 totalled £2.01m.

Cash at the Date of Appointment

As the business was cash generative, it held cash balances totalling £2.64m at the Date of
Appointment. This has provided initial working capital as the business continues its reduced
trading activity, but will also represent a key realisation.

Stock

At the Date of Appointment the Company held stock with a book value of circa £0.13m and
an estimated realisable value, per the Director's statement of affairs, of £0.09m.

The Company's stock comprises both new and returned furniture, white goods, televisions
and technology products, in line with the products the Company previously sold to customers.
Certain stock items are subject to retention of title claims, which are in the process of being
assessed and resolved.

It is proposed that the Company will continue to hold an appropriate level of stock for use in
the service of existing customer agreements, including All Sorted or EPS commitments.

A process has commenced to realise value from stock iterns which are not considered to be
required for the purposes of servicing ongoing customer agreements.

EY 5



2.2.3

224

2.2.5

Section 2 Purpose. conduct and end of Administration

Other assets

As detailed in the Director's statement of affairs, the Company held certain other balance
sheet assets at the Date of Appointment:

- 1T systems and software licences (estimated to realise value: £0.02m) —the
Administrators are assessing options to realise value from these assets, recognising
ongoing trading requirements, and will update further in their first update report to
creditors.

- Sales ledger {estimated to realise value: £0.04m) — this balance primarily relates to
amounts due from the Company's insurance provider in connection with its EPS product.
Since the Administrators' appointment, £0.04m has been realised in respect of this debt.

- Supplier bonds {estimated to realise value: £0.05m):

- £0.03m of this balance relates to one of the Company's key trading suppliers and
£0.02m relates to a stock supplier.

-  These balances are not considered to be fully recoverable and will continue to be
assessed alongside ongoing trading requirements.

- The remaining categories of assets are not considered to have a realisable value.

Administrators’ receipts and payments

A summary of the Administrators’ receipts and payments for the period from 31 August 2017
to 30 September 2017 is attached at Appendix C.

Approval of the Administrators’ proposals

The Administrators are of the opinion that the Company has insufficient property to enable a

distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part and
consequently, in accordance with the provisions of paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the
Act, they do not intend to seek a decision of the creditors on the approval of the Proposals.

The Administrators will be obliged to seek a decision of the creditors if requested to do so by
creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company. The request must be delivered within eight business days of the date on which
these Proposals are delivered fo creditors (or such longer pericd as the court may allow) and
must include the information required by Rule 15.18 of the Rules.

In accordance with Rule 15.19 of the Rules, the Administrators may require a deposit as
security for payment of the expenses associated with convening a decision procedure or
deemed consent procedure and will not be obliged to initiate the procedure until they have
received the required sum.

Future conduct of the Administration

The Administrators will continue to deal with the Administration in line with the stated
objectives. Future tasks will include, but are not limited to, the following:

- considering options for the business, including a sale of the business & assets;
- collections activity in respect of existing customer loan agreements;
- realising value for the Company's surplus stock and other tangible assets;

- assessing options to realise value from the Company’s intangible assets;

EY 6



2.3

Spehon 2 Purpose conduct and end of Adiministration

- concluding any remaining retention of title claims;
- property matters in connection with the Company's ongoing trading activities;

- completion of statutory requirements of the Administration, including reporting to
creditors and investigations,

- communicating with other stakeholders, including the FCA,
- preparing corporation tax and VAT returns;

- agreeing preferential creditor claims, including dealing with employee claims and the
Redundancy Payments Service;

- making distributions to the secured and preferential creditors (as applicable);
- matters relating to the Prescribed Part {as applicable);

- finalising the Administration including the payment of Administration trading and cther
liabilities; and

- any such actions required to be undertaken by the Administrators to fulfil the purpose
of the Administration.

The end of the Administration

It is proposed that if at the end of the Administration the Company has no further property
which might permit a distribution to its creditors, the Administrators will send a notice to that
effect to the registrar of companies. On registration of the notice the Administrators’
appointment will come to an end. In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 84(6) of
Schedule B1 to the Act, the Company will be deemed to be dissolved three months after the
registration of the notice.

It is proposed that, if at the end of the Administration the Company has sufficient funds to
enable a distribution to be made to unsecured non-preferential creditors (other than under the
Prescribed Part); the Company will move straight into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation upen
the filing with the registrar of companies of a notice pursuant to paragraph 83 of Schedule B1
to the Act. It is proposed that the liquidators will be Joseph Michael O'Connor and Daniel
Christopher Hurd of Ernst & Young LLP and that any act required or authorised under any
enactment to be done by the liquidators may be done by either or both of them. In
accordance with paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules,
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the
nomination is made after the receipt of these Proposals and before the Proposals are
approved. It should be noted in this regard that a person must be authorised to act as an
insolvency practitioner in order to be appointed as liquidator.

EY 7



Sechon 3 Statement of affairs

Statement of affairs

The Company's Director, Andrew Russell, has submitted his statement of affairs as at
31 August 2017. A summary is attached at Appendix B, including a full list of creditors.

We would comment that the estimated realisable value attributed to a number of the assets,
including the customer loan book (defined as Consumer Loans), are based upon subjective
assumptions, and therefore may be higher or lower than indicated. Similarly, a number of
creditor claims have yet to be quantified and may differ from those indicated.

Additionally, the values are shown before applicable costs of realisation.

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to
creditors’ claims. The figures are based on the Company’s books and records and have not
been subject to independent review or statutory audit.

Secured creditors

Hayfin, the Company’s secured lender, had total indebtedness of circa £14.64m at the Date
of Appointment (before any applicable post appointment interest and charges).

Preferential creditors

We currently estimate that preferential creditor claims will total approximately £0.08m, in
respect of claims for employees’ salaries, holiday pay and pension contributions.

This position could change over time. As claims are received the Administrators will be in a
position to more accurately quantify these claims.

Unsecured creditors
Claims continue to be received from unsecured creditors,
The Director estimates in the statement of affairs that total unsecured claims will total

approximately £33.14m. We note that of this sum, the majority (circa £30.20m) relates to an
intercompany loan position with BAYV Investments Limited.

£y &



Section 4° Prescnbed Pan

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is a propertion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured
creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Act. The Prescribed Part applies to floating charges
created on or after 15 September 2003.

As Hayfin's charges were created after 15 September 2003, section 176A of the Act applies
to this Administration.

The Administrators currently estimate, to the best of their knowledge and belief, that:
» the value of the Company’s net property will be circa £8.80m; and

» the value of the Prescribed Part will be £0.60m, before the costs of dealing with the
Prescribed Part.

The Administrators do not currently intend to make an applicaticn to the court under section
176A(5) of the Insoivency Act 1986 for an order not to distribute the Prescribed Part.

Ly @



5.1

5.2

521

5.2.2

Herton b Adminstators’ remuneration and disbursemants

Administrators' remuneration and disbursements

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Chapter 4, Part 18 of the
Rules. Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’
publication ‘A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees', a copy of which may be accessed from
the web site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales at
https://www.icaew.com/en/technicalfinsolvency/creditors-guides or is available in hard copy
upon written request to the Administrators.

In the event that a creditors’ decision is not requested and a creditors’ committee is not
formed; the Administrators will seek to have their remuneration fixed by the secured creditor
and, if the Administrators have made or intend to make a distribution to preferential creditors,
the preferential creditors, in accordance with Rule 18.18(4} of the Rules. The Administrators
will ask for their remuneration to be fixed on the basis of time properly given by them and
their staff in dealing with matters arising in the Administration, in accordance with the fee
estimate dated 17 October 2017 which is being circulated to creditors at the same time as
these Proposals.

The amount of time spent dealing with matters arising in the Administration is likely to be
impacted by a number of factors, most notably the duration of the run-off period. The current
estimate for such a run-off period is circa 16 months, but this period could be affected by the
availability of alternative options for the business, such as a sale of the loan book and other
assets of the Company.

A large proportion of the Administrators’ time in this matter wilt be incurred in relation to
dealing with the customer loan book and the associated trading and accounting matters
supporting the service of existing customers.

Disbursements

Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to the Administrators. They fall into two
categories: Category 1 and Category 2. The fee estimate and statement of expenses dated
17 October 2017 includes details of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements which are expected
to be incurred.

Category 1

Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where there is
expenditure directly referable to the Administration. Category 1 disbursements can be drawn
without prior approval.

Category 2

Category 2 disbursements are expenses that are directly referable to the Administration but
not to a payment to an independent third party. They may include an element of shared or
allocated costs that can be allocated to the Administration on a proper and reasonable basis.

Category 2 disbursements require approval in the same manner as remuneration. [n the
event that a creditors’ decision is not requested and a creditors’ committee is not formed; the
Administrators will seek the approval of the secured creditor and, if the Administrators have
made or intend to make a distribution to preferential creditors, the preferential creditors, to
charge Category 2 disbursements in accordance with the statement of expenses included in
the fee estimate dated 17 October 2017.

Yy 19



Sochon & Pre-Adimimstration costs

Pre-Administration costs

The Administrators incurred pre-Administration costs totalling £48,613.50, in connection with
detailed planning for the Administration carried out during the week immediately preceding
the appointment of the Administrators. It was necessary for this work to be carried out prior to
the Administrators' appointment in order to ensure that a sufficiently developed strategy was
in place to minimise any disruption to the Company's customers, the customer loan book (as
the Company’s primary asset) and to the overall operations of the business.

The payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs as an expense of the Administration is
subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules, and not part of the proposals subject to
approval under paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Act. This means that they must be
approved separately from the proposals.

The Administrators do not intend to seek approval to the payment of these pre-Administration
costs as an expense of the Administration.

EY 11



Arpendx A Stalidory miermation

Appendix A  Statutory information

Company Information

Company Name: Dunraven Finance Limited

Registered Office c/o Ernst & Young LLP, No. 1 Colmere Square, Birmingham,
Address: B4 6HQ

Registered Number: 01252888

Trading Name(s): Buy As You View

Trading Address(es):  Kingsway Buildings, Bridgend Industrial Estate, Bridgend,
CF31 3RY

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators: Joseph Michael C'Connor and Daniel Christopher Hurd
Date of Appointment: 31 August 2017

By Whom Appointed: The appointment was made by the Company’s Director

Court Reference: High Court of Justice, Royal Courts of Justice, Chancery Division,
CR-2017-008440

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the Administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or both of them acting jointly.
Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this Administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency legislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Union Member State.

Share capital

Authorised Issued and fully paid

Shareholder Class Number £ Number £

Buy As You View Ordinary 34,063,360 34063360  34063,360 34,063,360

Holdings Limited
{Company no.:
03571899)

Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or Current
Name Secretary Date appointed shareholding
Andrew Nicholas Russell Director 20 July 2016 None
Philip Jones Secretary 30 March 2007 None




Agpendix 8 Director s statement of affars

Appendix B

Rule 3.30

{a) (ngan nama and
addrags of ragistered
office of he company

{b} Insert date

Statement of affairs

Director’s statement of affairs

{ Name of Company

i Dunraven Finance Limited {In Administration}

i

Company number

- 01252688

| Inthe

’ High Court of Justice, Royal Ceurts of Justice,

i Chancery Division, Companies Court

Court case number

Q06440 of 2017

Statemem as to the affairs of {a} Punraven Finance Limited (In Administration)

Kingsway Busldings, Bridgend Indusirial Estate, Bridgend, CF31 3RY

orithe 31 August 2017

, the dale (hal the company erered administration,

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statermaent of affairs are a full, true and complete statement of

the affairs of the above named comparny as at 31 August 2017 (the dale thal the company entered

administration).

Full name  Andrew Nicholas Russell

\

Signed .
T S
Datad 21% Seplember 2017

£y

13



Appendix 8 Director s statement of affars

A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Agsets subject to tixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Leasehold Improvements
I.T. Systems & software licences

Stacks

Consiami | nans

Uncharged assets:

Cash at Bank

Amounis Dus from Holding Company
Sales Ledger

Supplier Bonds

Suppher Debit Balances

Valutech Warranties

Other Prepayments

Estimatad total asaats available ior preferential creditors

)

Siature \\Y‘J—Wf

Bock Estimated to
Value Raalise
(£) - {£)

Nl

179,413 -
627,886 17,755
127,933 88132
19,496,081 13,343,087
25621,6098 2.621,698
520,000 -
37,884 37,884
50,000 50,000
35,159 -
28,495 -
246,080 -
23,97¢,629 16,158,536

Qg \‘\ ‘ e




Appendix B Director’s statement of affairs

A1 -~ Summary of Liabilities

' Estimated
i to realise
&) .
Estimated total agsets available for preferential
creditors {carried from page A) 16,1 581536
Liabilities
Praterential creditors:- 56,563
Estimated deficlency/surpius as regards preferential creditors 16,101,973
Estimated prescribed part of nat property where applicable (to carry forward) 600,000
Estimated 1otal assets available for floating charge holders 15,501,973
Debis secured by floating charges
{Bank Loans & Accrued interest} 14,635,303
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges BBE,670
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down) {600,000)
Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors 1,468,670
Unsecured non-praterential claims (excluding any shortfall to tivating charge 33,141,421 i
holders) i
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors (31,674,751
(exciuding any shorifall to flosting charge hoiders) . ' ' )
1
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) l
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (31,674,751}
i
issued and called up capital | £34,063,360
Estimated total deficiency/surpius as regards members (65,738,111)
(.{""‘__'ﬁ.
AN
Signature D — Date DR 1T

EY

15



Direcior s statement of affaws

Inendix B

'
+

N
A

16

EY

+ 1L Bk - o ainjeubig
09e's90'vES | oogeage | © WAOL
” AHE Le40 pusbpug (668 £45E) pamu
13 0 ssieys AiBaipi) | 09E'E00'VE3  0OC'ES0'bE ‘a1e1s3 [EuIShpu| pusBpug Aemsbiuny “sBuippng Aemsbuny SBUIPIOM MBIA NOA SY ANg
play §919UG 0 SiBIaQ anep, pIaY {apomisod yim) esappy i 1BPIOUBIBUS O SLIBN
FUIION | 5848US |0 ON

SHIATOHIYUVYHS ANVANOD



oior s statement of affars

Ehr

3

Sendix B

A3y

F

| ased

- : . - 2944 384 7189 "ucidey "Aep winisaue 'asnoH ABO[OUYIDL | SILEXF PIT UouNquUIsIQ Wag
- : - - 0z1 dV8 [HQ “WELN( AJUNO) U0LXY DPEOY 2A0ID 5§ SANAIAS UIPILE ("]
T N } Ivee T XOZ £105 “PIOjLIaH 'BUET PR "W SSOUISNG SRIUSY) SUDINIOS 14
- L ; dHy TIAT UDleauny 'peay uolman ST-17 | Auedulos aruenddy #isawoq
- . - 71g i D6 11517 spae) peoy wesdu /S ues g g
. - - 998 DS £79 "BNYSPIOY RIS HLOMWIE ] 2I0WAR|D Yeg BUILIAIS £ Hun shajjeq
- - BY M35 LDN WeYBLURION IS UOIEIOM 0L Xopuas3
" e N 11z IVG G547 ' PUaBpUE 2InUIA0T PEGY YIIMPAD) [BI0H JMISMIA-A-DBO)
- : 0i1'8 1056 113 'VOPUOT leM YSIRIA 191 JuawsBeuep yse) M
di8
- ¢ - . 6Tb'L TISAA SAYSPIOHELS NIOUUED JUBISIIY POOMSTURY "ISNOH POOMSSUNE 51T (NN) 53 BHOAA
R | : 686 MYT SENS ‘MYT S6ND Asuns Aspaquie) “0g ealy uswAeg 5e9 ysnug
- 107 16T 86HA WEWnG M0y 33UsIAGIY 109¢ Suissatolg waaaL ysling
- N T Y 7LE TLAR 2quOodAM Y3t x285017 PEOY UOKRU0IOT) ey
o nps
- 10679 STGM BHYSPIOILAH RIOJIEM WWAISAIT JHYUDDIC T SNOH 0438 Jld 0%og
- e V52 199 s98uqdoysig 'peoy UOIBUNISM §Z ¥ T sadueydde piemy
23]
i - SED'S AF6 BTN "A3S3ay) prOY YoUdiAY 'B00)d pIemAg Buissua0Ld e1EN JBWOINY
I T - iv 3d4 9M 'UOPUOT BACID YULISIBWILIRH 30-97 "100]d PIE uipexly
1T 88 114D ‘Hipie) ‘peoy adoig SNITIV
R ] .. Y QYW SRISADUEY 69 XOF Od iay |
uanmd JO3PAS
fndas | Aunoas Aq pay waq | {2posod yum) Wew|ep o
J0 anjep aey . Awnoas Aue JO Wncwy W SS3UppY 103PII JO duienN
: - jospeiag 1

Sanpayds aAloadsas su U0 papisoid sietep Yim aunby; aibuis e sk uaal aq PINOYS SIBLLASUOS pue sasfodwe
1auuoy ‘saskodwa Ag sune D -umssassod s Auetwoo s ur Ausdod JBAC a1 j0 Yol Buuie SioRpeId pue sannas 1o spoob Jo Aiddns sy Jo sousapE U pred
sunowe Buiwield sewoisnd pur suawasibe aes jeuopuod 1o Buises) |BIRYD ‘Bseynd-any Bpun SIORDMD |[B Ausp pue SJIOUPSID 1B apnDLI 1SNW NoA (9I0N

SHOLIG3IHI ANVIWOD

17

EY



irs

eirent of affs

)
13

lor s sta

e

Aupendn B

ST R SY6 TENU “IHUSLIOIU ‘AQSUHIG ‘SNUSAY :ou.:.m: oy AQstuyD aUS) 333
T - Tevry 170 £47 HIPIED SUOEAIA 35 e  SSAUISTIY SAUTT ‘I5IOH AeMmied 3Ry
R - s MB8 9YS '23sURMS LOISLIOW T8IAIS PIRUPOOM 09 Pa7 5/B3132]3 sl H
RN sz VYT 214N poompeig 1258 Y3 L0Z 4O iedy SjaraN
R L 1et's VNO TGH *PI2ySI1appnH PeoY SMIIPUY 1§ ‘3SN0H DN 9INd
- - : - {12 SH8 OTNN “SiueylIoN ‘Staudy weydig ‘aienay plaIsam g1 {EUIR ] SJaaND4
- - - 118 SN0, 153 ABjleg peoy #FuRIg Hied ssausng uiajRy Spag eang

- o ! o veL'ee DHY [7OY aysdwey aoisduseg ...sm_>m5m,mm ﬁc_o?.;.u_) SHVYD
- - : . ) LB7'9E 19T 86 ‘Weyinp moz asuapinold jdap Buissaxald 18
I : - iy QAL €08 'Piopeig sadeg mojjax Z§ X0g Od I31RM AISHIO,
R : TS9T TAS £40 “TANS €40 4IPIED ‘7€ X08 Od J31EM YS13M
. - . 00T L SLT [OH ‘apeied uones * agueysxl auyl WM
. T - wzv'e | *3U0JRPOA ‘ 6pS XOQ Od auojepap
I - 8E8'E _ ALBONS ‘P SIDlE g SSBUISNA PAIPUNH WEAAINS 08/8L SIUN {SN) yaaIn{EA
I I ALE 9GNS 'PY S10(EW Ad SSIUISNE PAIPUNH WEGUAALYS 0F/8L SHUN b035) YPaInfeA
T - e 2dv £vS 'PIaPRISaY] ‘syur yanoioqpeg no) JaideN £ PITY2/€35 4N
: - £19 YHT THO ‘Weyng ‘Mmoy aduapiaolg snjdiaiep

R T8 Sd0 9T 1% ‘A3LING ASSLIGYD  AIIQ POOMSI(IH 00T unsiwes
Y 1 o 5S40 9TLY AISHIaYY * SALQ POOMSIEH D00T $31401129|3 Bunswes
T T et T - “yrouuey ¢ peoy yesiem PETNEYY
S - 0Tyl SMG 7£4D "uediowe|S piN “UnpAluog ‘peoy 38pLGMe] Lty 18345302(3 yuIL L
B § T T ey “iRd HYS © PIRANOG VL I FIOMIAN 1I0dAE Y
. : . . g 416 995 ‘ydnoiograp ‘pecy adajo] ‘sujue) ssaulisng udnologran €4 SURLLMIN
ST - e NV3 £68 "4WINPPaY ‘PEOY |{amaH 9T * asnoy aBpug ISW

ST T et THY 994D ‘SAMO4 SBUI] “ALIQ WMD) ‘M3AIA a)sed 313313 ALiad UOIRIPPI |
T Teoo't 74 P14 ' SUAMBUO] wie g 152104 ‘BaLg poomdun SAB{IW

o e 0Lz 8F6 73d 'USncIomalad ‘AR Aspop 'WRwliedaq slueur 3NALRS B {SN) usapy;

, ARee o Hib R e M,

- - . Z0£'D5T YLION 5B 13ANS U053 "YLION PEOY wua;cc:m asnoH eydiy ugjalses |

T Teay T T T ynz A ‘Spueipii 15eM K Aspalig ‘peoy ydiag AAIFSBMION

: m ST T T oot T 345 £TdH "3quodAM FIH ‘anuany uspuauEny ‘pieAlINo] JOUEW 6 % W0AUH

e o ‘4_%.10 1z PUEIRJI ‘Y UGG 133,15 MOLIE BSNOH UOPJOD ai3000 :




affairs

&

wix B Director's statement of

v #fey

. 0S8'Ez : LY 8440 IPAL JARIBIN YDBQANUAd {SN) Apuey) Jarcey
, - - 8 ray 098 “peoy 535..: HRg §SBUISNE S1LIEY preAunod ay) T P} (i) saindas YraLieday
. . ez WZ TIAM “PIOJWIOY 133IS YINOS 'FSNOH 1S0d0IN P Is0doaN
. - SH1 1% Y110 ‘PUERINE GOUSIG %eed asIrdiaiu3 Yaumnys YInos {{iH 1023AC ol
T . 8EE NXT 65 Ui BO0INT ied SSUISNG PIdIIAYS ‘3SNOH X Jauueg
- - “Tover HVE TH3 'GBInquIpy ‘suel apisuaaio §1 wnonp
R S abS Q16 7830 ' uAuawulig 2}eis3 |RUISRpU; UAuawuAlg (SN} sBuipjop poomudag
SN
- £¥2 fHO 018 ‘weySuiung Aea J04q(e] asnoy 1DA0UOD UOINGLASI 173UU0) Amzw :
i T 9d6 w
. - 7E5'G1 M ‘SPUBIPIA 1SIM ‘HHESIEM "193415 USBNT) NIEd $53UISNG 19N {P115auor W J) sjenyhay |
- : | 08 T T GYE HEOM uDpUOY ‘A AINGSSLEYS SZ[ A00H UIS | SPY Bulg - BUUQ JOSOINN |
: ) m 10T N NML EVAA ‘o1BuLuem ‘95T X08 Od MeLHE)
o TOBET N ASE EHQ “194135-21-J31584) ‘3UET 3a13%0d “HN0) S8Ild sneday Wif ;
T 902 L DAL £ZNL 13X ‘PIOJSY ‘98NS yueg Th-68 DWAA 14 J0IENPY) ©
e 79y : GSLOTAD “yed BpRwLag ‘Aem SPIREQ IS TuswLiedaq Yy pIy Sant |
T {57 o " df8 DTN “"Hodman ‘Baesseg yueqAvung | dinD a4 °
o o o rag
- . . 566 S0 SypAY HOIMIN NiBd 55AUISNY m:__u?_ Aeph PIBUULION £ UUN piemAey
RET:

LIV PAHYSPLOLLIBN “AIIy UBPJED UAMIAM Nied 2ilyS ‘piraainOg By 1

1auuiodAeg

NHY £9% ‘mummmu__.z 153 M UaM0s3 B 1S EmamEEhm & U013IBULOD 3589 :
 ZHDT98 w,_,emmgem YOOLGUELY peoy WeyBuuig €8y ABYooYS 1LY
mmc ZEN wammcuamﬁ ‘popans _um.ux 439D 664 | HIE[) ploudy

8Y1 0142 ‘HIRJED yipie) 12as Aew IS 87 |

WBWNNIOAY pay |
i

Mt ﬁmwu cmmEEm_u pity puadpug Ea:m u,wv_...m_z (¥4

sqel oipey - iej ucdeuq

7t 3&:2 | “ARM DIEUUEIS NiBQ SSAUISNG AJOLd LNOJ ULeId § ayuap |
DHE 637 ‘4O 'PEOY UONEIS ‘LNGD SPISIanY § | Aquapu3
T .qqm 8751 '3UE MeuspIEYIY [p] 10D SO T asnoy snxsN | snxan |
’ 7 HIZ 071D 3/14sa152In0(5 |
"Angsaxymal UNNUIYsY ‘aue ABMULION "8SnoH UYOT ATUBH | ava
T THZ 230 * 335AQuaQ UOIBUINDQ ITSED FSIY MOPESIA 1AM 189 LT eai1g

DIz CEIN BIES 13a1S 55047 £ 71 BSNOM 45U107

11 pays |

e

£Y



v adey
P - - | {osgest) o T 219212033y LYA
w - - - | §5£5L2 ; INg 3Avd
| L Z60°TT Ana diysaonuasddy
w N N X1 6X8 ' JHINH DUINH
L6£2 MV6 OSNE ‘CoRBUY '959 XOR Od vanery
. - . 005’1 '89p 0F1 “2pishasIan ‘91008 1apuBILES
- - - SEE'6S dHS $TI'u0puo) ‘B38Yd ﬁ_._ﬁumm_._u | jueq sAepieg
{51502 vonoprIDNG "MN)
- - o  0p0'ot | DG P31 ‘ASSIBT ‘19431 1§ “apeue|dss i P17 8315A21 AIOWSINY
R : 00079 Adv §TXQ ‘UOPBUIPY *h5eq UOHI ‘2AlIG X724 08 £
R T | LS - mBNmmm&mWﬂmﬁ.Wm&W .xm? uosuyor Aury ‘yieq Juins 7 Jun P11 W04 580 |
- - - EVEL DNZ ¥IN 'peoy $381020 21R1ST JRIISNPUL 193438 JGON T JUf 594G :
) o - v69°1 95V OF1 “pISAISIaN ‘al1009 1apuelueg |
! T mmo,ﬁ. . _Bmzm “UET JBMUIDG ‘908 d {IEMLIO ‘BIIURD :o_uﬁum_c_c._u« Uaayseag Hva
. - i - ¥5v'01 0 £T71 "udesy 15 Puet A1M] ‘'saniy0 mojedung ayl PO AN 3511233 N
- - - vaz7 SN0 749 ‘2IAUTIG AIEIST [ELISNPU] SJAIUEIS ANUIAY YINGS 75 SuAL
T - oeTEl w x £3¢ STOA “ABBUYM 'ABMYIRY DY ‘2SNOH LUOIBUD ST - P17 WOJ3UD
- i - . ZET 35t 978 uclog ‘spuepiied 3L 7 54303y
A B 008'vE T oy T Jeiseatet 19ans uspres Auds 71 ; BIP3N 1B4
‘ T [ Y-S0 119 bdN 100dAluDg ‘Peoy Adnques ‘asnoH Joph) WA U
m T - o z7I9'79 - 181 86HA Emfﬁv MOJ mucucsnza dap Buissadosd BuiBessaiy Xay 19
Mm T T T T oo s
m ) - - L 9 qum..wm_.a,_wucw pasuems ‘Aep 1531044 Jaddn) 'LIN0D) SUHOL IS € P11 sauddng auojsduey
2 : - : 51 NAT AAT3 ‘L0opus] aJenbs U0 SRIOYL 7 40014 \35 NiMY
2 N 6L9'52 T d31 €51 'd31 £67 Spaa) auep ysed auo P 1P e
@ o - - 090's YNE £14M “AINGSMBQ ‘P Prausappni SN adioyisusARy T Uun © p1i yeaBuuds |
z - : : 16 FO6 €1 ‘1o0d13aN ‘335 [{eH PIO 00T suewydam
g R - ggs'st | 3¢ Mwm;mwumw:mx wied ssudinuy planaaey Aem siEey | a1 wng
Al Ho e !
. - - - ey | 12pun suseaman “peg a3u313S AlSIBAILN 31aIY ‘T AU LOLIBADUUS SS3|RU ULLUAEN
© - - - SSI'pT s T XfZ IOy Suipesy 192415 WeyIsyy ST1 suijuicyog
X - - - art HIT BAL "ALING ‘PUOLUGDTY ‘BNUIAY JINEIIYM Z ‘ISNOH JIEIIUM heg3 :

Y20

£



va

Appendix B Diector's statement of affairs

TEV L ae amreudis
L | TZVIPT'EE jao)
. i . . LBT°6R {payoono so} sesAojdwy
X T - {supiInpas aduong
M - - P oO0'sPST ¥ JUaWADASs YSDI Jo UCRMAIGLUOT B 5D SI9W0sn R95°8T > Bunisffo) $SaIpaY JAW0ISNY
i : : Comme AHE TE4D
- m - 570°20T'0F ‘puadpug ‘31153 jeLsnpu) puRdpuy ‘Aems3uny ‘Buippng Aems3upy payuN {SIu3wisanull AAYY
T P ABE TESD |
: 1 948182 ‘puadpug ‘@e133 erysnpu) pualpu PAULLIN MBIA NOA Sy Ang

1

EY 27



irector's statement of affay

Jis

wpendix B

gL W 2eq == 7 eineubi

£Y 22

e e vtk ot b et fporins s i i [ o i .

“HN
L3
3 uanb Joupasd Ag pray P a8 {8p00IS0d LM} JUBUHED 4O
Aunoss jo anea Anoas aeQ Apinoas Aue jo siig1ag | jo unowy ssaIppY JORPaIS O BN

LSaoinias pue spoob o fiddns ay; soy saueape w1 pred sjunowe BuilKeD SIawnsuo0, se Aduis pequossp 188ys SLoNper Ausdiol eyl W IUNOWE [B0] By] 9SG0SIP
puE BINEALIS SR} UF SIIAIBS pue Spoob o Addns ew 1o aaueApe W pred Sjunowe Blue(D SISLWNSUDD O] DEMO SAUGL [jE JO SHELSD opNiU ISNW NOA 910N

$901M8S pue spoob jo A|ddns ay) 10} ourApe Ul pied sjunowe BuiwBio S18wnsuo))



Appendix O Admustators’ receipls and paynanisy account

Appendix C  Administrators’ receipts and payments

account for the period from

31 August 2017 to 30 September 2017

Statement
of affairs -
estimated Lo
realise

(£}

2621698
13,343,067

37,884
88,132

17,755
50,000

Notes

Notes

1,2

Receipts

Cash atbank

Custorrer loans

Cash in ransit on appointment
Sales ledger

Insurance claims

Siock

Bank interest

1.T. sysiems and sofware ficences
Supplier bonds

Payments

Staffand people

Customer servicing and repairs
Bank charges
Telecommunications and IT
Vehicles

Property

Printing, postage and staonery
Sundry / oher expenses

Balance in hand

Represented by

Current accounts

PAYE 7 NIC confroi account
VAT confo! account
Recondliaton conol account

1. Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT.

2. The receipts and payments actount has been prepared on a cash basis and does nottake
acoountof fulure receipts and paymentks.

3. Allunds are held in inerestbearing accounts.

31 August
2017 to 30
September
2017

(£)

2639.747.00
2,014,393.22
64,444.33
37,162.97
6,030.00
920.00
19516

4,762.892.71

{575,709.55)
{114,166.52)
(59,385.28)
(28,303.79)
(78,491.18)
(18,049.00)
(5,000.00)

(1,540.38)

{831,145.69)

3.931,747.02

412141577
(173,672.13)
(15,366.10)
§30.52
3.931,747.02

EY 23



